Plan Period 2016 — 2026

Forestry Commission West England Forest District

Natural England South Mercia Team

Forestry Commission

England

1 Wyre Forest National Nature Reserve and Forest Plan 2016-2026



PART 1 — Introduction and Fifty Year Vision for the Wyre Forest

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.4.1
1.4.2

Wyre Forest NNR and Forest Plan—OQObjectives

Wyre Forest Management Area: Location and Context
Wyre Forest Designations and Ancient Woodland Status
Fifty Year Vision for the Wyre Forest

Fifty Year Vision for the Wyre: Habitats

Fifty Year Vision for the Wyre: Woodland Composition

PART 2 - Description of the Wyre Forest

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6
2.7
2.8
2.9
2.10

Physical Features
Flora
Fauna

Adder and pearl-bordered fritillary distribution: 2016

Invertebrates

Vegetation and Landscape Character

Heritage

Current Habitats of the Wyre: 2016
Current Woodland Composition of the Wyre: 2016
Current Naturalness Scores: 2016

PART 3 - Policy, Objectives & Rationale

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7
3.8
3.9
3.10
3.11
3.12
3.13
3.14
3.15
3.16
3.17

Habitats of the Wyre: 2016

Woodland Composition of the Wyre: 2026

Policy, Objectives & Rationale:
Policy, Objectives & Rationale:
Policy, Objectives & Rationale:
Policy, Objectives & Rationale:
Policy, Objectives & Rationale:
Policy, Objectives & Rationale:
Policy, Objectives & Rationale:
Policy, Objectives & Rationale:
Policy, Objectives & Rationale:
Policy, Objectives & Rationale:
Policy, Objectives & Rationale:
Policy, Objectives & Rationale:
Policy, Objectives & Rationale:
Policy, Objectives & Rationale:

Policy, Objectives & rationale:

2 Wyre Forest National Nature Reserve and Forest Plan 2016-2026

Woodlands

Coppice

Wood pasture

Resilience

Open Habitats and Scrub
Woodland Rides and Railway
Meadows and Orchards

Wet flushes, Streams and Pools
Species management

Landscape and Historical Environment
Site Enhancement and Acquisition
Visiting the Forest

Education and interpretation
Volunteering and Community
Survey, Monitoring and Research

27

O 00 N O U»n

11

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
21
22
23

24

25
26

28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41



PART 4 — Management Prescriptions

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7
4.8
4.9
4.10
4.11
4.12
4.13
4.14
4.15

Management Prescriptions:
Management Prescriptions:
Management Prescriptions:
Management Prescriptions:
Management Prescriptions:
Management Prescriptions:
Management Prescriptions:
Management Prescriptions:
Management Prescriptions:
Management Prescriptions:
Management Prescriptions:
Management Prescriptions:
Management Prescriptions:
Management Prescriptions:
Management Prescriptions:

PART 5 — Management Proposals

Woodlands

Coppice

Wood Pasture

Resilience

Open Habitats and Scrub
Woodland Rides and Railway
Meadows and Orchards

Wet Flushes, Streams and Pools
Landscape & Historic Environment
Species Management

Site Enhancement and Acquisition
Visiting the Forest

Volunteering and Community
Education and Interpretation
Survey, Monitoring and Research

5.1 Management Area Thinning Map 2016-2026
5.2 Felling Map: Kinlet and Earnwood

5.3 Felling Map: Hawkbatch

5.4 Felling Map: Longdon Orchard

5.5 Felling Map: New Parks

5.6 Felling Map: Wimperhill

5.7 Felling Map: Brand Wood

5.8 Felling Map: Ribbesford

5.9 Felling Map: Longdon Wood and Withybed
5.10 Felling Map: Hitterhill and Town Coppice

5.11 Felling Map: Rock Coppice & Brandlodge Wood
Appendix 1: Tenure & Management

Appendix 2: Wyre Forest SSSI Condition

Appendix 3: Impacts Affecting features of Wyre Forest NNR
Appendix 4: Climate Change Vulnerability Assessment
Appendix 5: Monitoring and Evaluation

Appendix 6: Consultee Record

Appendix 7:
Appendix 8:

3 Wyre Forest National Nature Reserve and Forest Plan 2016-2026

Application for Approval
NNR Management Plan & Approval Plan

42

43
46
47
49
50
51
52
54
56
57
58
59
61
62
63

64

65
66
68
70
72
74
76
78
80
82
84

86
87
88
90
91
93
94
95



