Wyre Forest National Nature Reserve and Forest Plan



Plan Period 2016 - 2026

Forestry Commission West England Forest District Natural England South Mercia Team







PART 1 – Introduction and Fifty Year Vision for the Wyre Forest				
1.1	Wyre Forest NNR and Forest Plan—Objectives		5	
1.2	Wyre Forest Management Area: Location and Context		6	
1.3	Wyre Forest Designations and Ancient Woodland Status		7	
1.4	Fifty Year Vision for the Wyre Forest		8	
1.4.1	Fifty Year Vision for the Wyre: Habitats		9	
1.4.2	Fifty Year Vision for the Wyre: Woodland Composition		10	
PART 2	2 – Description of the Wyre Forest		11	
2.1	Physical Features		12	
2.2	Flora		13	
2.3	Fauna		14	
2.4	Adder and pearl-bordered fritillary distribution: 2016		15	
2.5	Invertebrates		16	
2.6	Vegetation and Landscape Character		17	
2.7	Heritage		18	
2.8	Current Habitats of the Wyre: 2016		21	
2.9	Current Woodland Composition of the Wyre: 2016		22	
2.10	Current Naturalness Scores: 2016		2 3	
PART 3	3 – Policy, Objectives & Rationale		24	
3.1	Habitats of the Wyre: 2016		25	
3.2	Woodland Composition of the Wyre: 2026		26	
3.3	Policy, Objectives & Rationale: Woodlands	27		
3.4	Policy, Objectives & Rationale: Coppice		28	
3.5	Policy, Objectives & Rationale: Wood pasture		29	
3.6	Policy, Objectives & Rationale: Resilience		30	
3.7	Policy, Objectives & Rationale: Open Habitats and Scrub		31	
3.8	Policy, Objectives & Rationale: Woodland Rides and Railway		32	
3.9	Policy, Objectives & Rationale: Meadows and Orchards		33	
3.10	Policy, Objectives & Rationale: Wet flushes, Streams and Pools		34	
3.11	Policy, Objectives & Rationale: Species management		35	
3.12	Policy, Objectives & Rationale: Landscape and Historical Environment		36	
3.13	Policy, Objectives & Rationale: Site Enhancement and Acquisition		37	
3.14	Policy, Objectives & Rationale: Visiting the Forest		38	
3.15	Policy, Objectives & Rationale: Education and interpretation		39	
3.16	Policy, Objectives & Rationale: Volunteering and Community		40	
3.17	Policy, Objectives & rationale: Survey, Monitoring and Research		41	

Contents

PAKI	4 – Management Prescriptions	42	
4.1	Management Prescriptions: Woodlands	43	
4.2	Management Prescriptions: Coppice	46	
4.3	Management Prescriptions: Wood Pasture	47	
4.4	Management Prescriptions: Resilience	49	
4.5	Management Prescriptions: Open Habitats and Scrub	50	
4.6	Management Prescriptions: Woodland Rides and Railway	51	
4.7	Management Prescriptions: Meadows and Orchards	52	
4.8	Management Prescriptions: Wet Flushes, Streams and Pools	54	
4.9	Management Prescriptions: Landscape & Historic Environment	56	
4.10	Management Prescriptions: Species Management	57	
4.11	Management Prescriptions: Site Enhancement and Acquisition	58	
4.12	Management Prescriptions: Visiting the Forest	59	
4.13	Management Prescriptions: Volunteering and Community	61	
4.14	Management Prescriptions: Education and Interpretation	62	
4.15	Management Prescriptions: Survey, Monitoring and Research	63	
PART	5 – Management Proposals	64	
5.1	Management Area Thinning Map 2016-2026	65	
5.2	Felling Map: Kinlet and Earnwood	66	
5.3	Felling Map: Hawkbatch	68	
5.4	Felling Map: Longdon Orchard	70	
5.5	Felling Map: New Parks	72	
5.6	Felling Map: Wimperhill	74	
5.7	Felling Map: Brand Wood	76	
5.8	Felling Map: Ribbesford	78	
5.9	Felling Map: Longdon Wood and Withybed	80	
5.10	Felling Map: Hitterhill and Town Coppice	82	
5.11	Felling Map: Rock Coppice & Brandlodge Wood	84	
Apper	ndix 1: Tenure & Management	86	
Apper	ndix 2: Wyre Forest SSSI Condition	87	
Appendix 3: Impacts Affecting features of Wyre Forest NNR		88	
Appendix 4: Climate Change Vulnerability Assessment			
Appendix 5: Monitoring and Evaluation			
Appendix 6: Consultee Record			
Appendix 7: Application for Approval			
Appendix 8: NNR Management Plan & Approval Plan			